

---

---

**ORAL ARGUMENT HAS NOT BEEN SCHEDULED**

---

---

**In the United States Court of Appeals  
for the District of Columbia Circuit**

Nos. 08-1349, *et. al.*

\_\_\_\_\_  
FREEPORT-MCMORAN CORPORATION, *ET AL.*,  
*Petitioners,*

v.

FEDERAL ENERGY REGULATORY COMMISSION,  
*Respondent.*

\_\_\_\_\_

ON PETITIONS FOR REVIEW OF ORDERS OF THE  
FEDERAL ENERGY REGULATORY COMMISSION

\_\_\_\_\_

**FINAL BRIEF OF RESPONDENT  
FEDERAL ENERGY REGULATORY COMMISSION**

\_\_\_\_\_

Michael A. Bardee  
General Counsel

Robert H. Solomon  
Solicitor

Lona T. Perry  
Senior Attorney

Beth G. Pacella  
Senior Attorney

For Respondent Federal  
Energy Regulatory  
Commission  
Washington, D.C. 20426

August 11, 2011

---

---

## CIRCUIT RULE 28(a)(1) CERTIFICATE

### A. Parties and Amici

The parties before this Court are identified in the briefs of Petitioners.

### B. Rulings Under Review

1. *El Paso Natural Gas Co.*, 112 FERC ¶ 61,150 (2005), JA 1;
2. *El Paso Natural Gas Co.*, 114 FERC ¶ 61,290 (2006), JA 42;
3. *El Paso Natural Gas Co.*, 116 FERC ¶ 61,016 (2006), JA 77;
4. *El Paso Natural Gas Co.*, 120 FERC ¶ 61,208 (2007), JA 94;
5. *El Paso Natural Gas Co.*, 124 FERC ¶ 61,227 (2008), JA 126;
6. *El Paso Natural Gas Co.*, 132 FERC ¶ 61,139 (2010), JA 182; and
7. *El Paso Natural Gas Co.*, 132 FERC ¶ 61,155 (2010), JA 220.

# TABLE OF CONTENTS

## PAGES

STATEMENT OF THE ISSUE.....	1
STATUTORY AND REGULATORY PROVISIONS.....	1
INTRODUCTION.....	2
STATEMENT OF FACTS.....	3
I. Events Leading To The Challenged Orders.....	3
A. Full Requirements And Contract Demand Service.....	3
B. The 1990 Settlement.....	3
C. The 1996 Settlement.....	4
D. The Capacity Allocation Proceeding.....	5
E. El Paso's 2005 Rate Filing.....	7
II. The Challenged Orders.....	9
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	12
ARGUMENT.....	15
I. Standard of Review.....	15
II. FERC Reasonably Determined That Its Actions In The Capacity Allocation Proceeding Did Not Abrogate Article 11.2.....	16
A. El Paso's Claim That The Capacity Allocation Proceeding Abrogated Article 11.2 Is Untimely.....	16

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

## PAGES

B.	El Paso’s Claim That FERC’s Actions In The Capacity Allocation Proceeding Abrogated Article 11.2 Lacks Merit.....	19
1.	Requiring El Paso To Allocate All Available Existing Capacity Simply Enforced El Paso’s Pre-Existing Obligation.....	19
2.	El Paso’s Arguments To The Contrary Are Unavailing.....	23
3.	In Any Event, El Paso Already Had Enjoyed, And Continued To Enjoy, Many of the Benefits Of The 1996 Settlement.....	27
4.	Accepting El Paso’s Offer to Forego Cost Recovery (Until Its Next Rate Case) For Its Line 2000 And Power-Up Project Expansions Did Not Abrogate Article 11.2.....	29
5.	El Paso’s Claim That Article 11.2 No Longer Applies Because The 1996 Settlement Was A Non-Severable Package Deal Fails As Well.....	30
III.	FERC Reasonably Determined That The Converted Contracts Were Amended Contracts Within the Meaning Of Article 11.2.....	31
IV.	FER Reasonably Determined Article 11.2 Applies To Turned-Back Capacity.....	35
V.	FERC Reasonably Determined That The Turned-Back Capacity Rate Is The Rate Applicable To The New Shipper’s Receipt Point..	38
VI.	FERC Reasonably Determined Article 11.2(a) Does Not Apply To Expansion Capacity.....	39

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<b>PAGES</b>
VII. FERC Reasonably Adopted The Presumption That The First 4,000 MMcf/d Of Firm Maximum Rate Subscribed Capacity Is 1995 Capacity For Article 11.2(b) Purposes.....	42
VIII. FERC Appropriately Approved The 2006 Settlement.....	47
A. FERC’s Regulations And Trailblazer.....	47
B. FERC Reasonably Approved The 2006 Settlement Under Trailblazer Approach II.....	49
C. FERC’s Alternative Approval Of The 2006 Settlement Under Trailblazer Approach I Was Reasonable.....	55
CONCLUSION.....	60

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

## PAGES

### COURT CASES:

<i>Alcoa Inc. v. FERC</i> , 564 F.3d 1342 (D.C. Cir. 2009).....	15
<i>Alcoa Power Generating Inc. v. FERC</i> , No. 10-1066, 2011 U.S. App. LEXIS 9041 (D.C. Cir. May 3, 2011).....	15, 26
<i>Algonquin Gas Transmission Co. v. FERC</i> , 948 F.2d 1305 (D.C. Cir. 1991).....	39
<i>Arctic Slope Regional Corp. v. FERC</i> , 832 F.2d 158 (D.C. Cir. 1987).....	47
* <i>Arizona Corp. Comm'n v. FERC</i> , 397 F.3d 952 (D.C. Cir. 2005).....	2, 4-7, 21-22, 25, 33
<i>Arizona Corp. Comm'n v. FERC</i> , No. 04-1123, 168 Fed. Appx. 447, 2005 U.S. App. LEXIS 22751 (D.C. Cir. Oct. 20, 2005).....	59
<i>Blumenthal v. FERC</i> , 552 F.3d 875 (D.C. Cir. 2009).....	15
<i>Boston Edison Co. v. FERC</i> , 856 F.2d 361 (1st Cir. 1988).....	31
<i>Consolidated Hydro, Inc. v. FERC</i> , 968 F.2d 1258 (D.C. Cir. 1992).....	49

---

\* Authorities upon which Respondent chiefly relies are marked with an asterisk.

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

## PAGES

### COURT CASES:

<i>County of Del. v. DOT</i> , 554 F.3d 143 (D.C. Cir. 2009).....	49
<i>Domtar Me. Corp., Inc. v. FERC</i> , 347 F.3d 304 (D.C. Cir. 2003).....	39
* <i>Intermountain Mun. Gas Agency v. FERC</i> , 326 F.3d 1281 (D.C. Cir. 2003).....	32, 34-35, 46, 50
<i>Laclede Gas Co. v. FERC</i> , 997 F.2d 936 (D.C. Cir. 1993).....	51
<i>Michigan Consol. Gas Co. v. FPC</i> , 283 F.2d 204 (D.C. Cir. 1960).....	47
<i>Mobil Oil Corp. v. FPC</i> , 417 U.S. 283 (1974).....	47
<i>Morgan Stanley Capital Group, Inc. v. Pub. Util. Dist. No. 1</i> , 554 U.S. 527 (2008).....	15
<i>Old Dominion Elec. Coop., Inc. v. FERC</i> , 518 F.3d 43 (D.C. Cir. 2008).....	16
<i>Pacific Gas &amp; Elec. Co. v. FERC</i> , 533 F.3d 820 (D.C. Cir. 2008).....	17
<i>Pennsylvania Gas &amp; Water Co. v. FPC</i> , 463 F.2d 1242 (D.C. Cir. 1972).....	47
<i>Sacramento Mun. Util. Dist. v. FERC</i> , 616 F.3d 520 (D.C. Cir. 2010).....	15, 35, 51



## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

## PAGES

### COURT CASES:

<i>Transcontinental Gas Pipe Line Corp. v. FERC</i> , 485 F.3d 1172 (D.C. Cir. 2007).....	16, 25-26, 32
<i>United Mun. Distributions Group v. FERC</i> , 732 F.2d 202 (D.C. Cir. 1984).....	47
* <i>Williams Gas Processing-Gulf Coast Co., L.P. v. FERC</i> , 331 F.3d 1011 (D.C. Cir. 2003).....	32, 34-35, 46, 50
<i>Wisconsin Pub. Power, Inc. v. FERC</i> , 493 F.3d 239 (D.C. Cir. 2007).....	51

### ADMINISTRATIVE CASES:

<i>Duke Energy Trading and Mktg., L.L.C.</i> , 125 FERC ¶ 61,345 (2008), <i>on reh'g</i> , 126 FERC ¶ 61,234 (2009).....	53
<i>El Paso Natural Gas Co.</i> , 54 FERC ¶ 61,316, <i>on reh'g</i> , 56 FERC ¶ 62,290 (1991).....	3
<i>El Paso Natural Gas Co.</i> , 79 FERC ¶ 61,028, <i>on reh'g</i> , 80 FERC ¶ 61,084 (1997).....	4
<i>El Paso Natural Gas Co.</i> , 95 FERC ¶ 61,176 (2001).....	40
* <i>El Paso Natural Gas Co.</i> , 99 FERC ¶ 61,244 (2002).....	4-7, 20-26, 33-35, 38
<i>El Paso Natural Gas Co.</i> , 100 FERC ¶ 61,285 (2002).....	6, 22

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

## PAGES

### ADMINISTRATIVE CASES:

<i>El Paso Natural Gas Co.</i> , 103 FERC ¶ 61,280 (2003).....	29-30
* <i>El Paso Natural Gas Co.</i> , 104 FERC ¶ 61,045 (2003).....	6, 20-23, 35, 37-38, 45
* <i>El Paso Natural Gas Co.</i> , 106 FERC ¶ 61,233 (2004).....	6, 20, 37
<i>El Paso Natural Gas Co.</i> , 109 FERC ¶ 61,359 (2004).....	18-19
<i>El Paso Natural Gas Co.</i> , 112 FERC ¶ 61,150 (2005).....	2, 8
<i>El Paso Natural Gas Co.</i> , 114 FERC ¶ 61,290 (2006).....	2, 8-11, 16-18, 28-31, 33, 39-40, 42-43, 58
<i>El Paso Natural Gas Co.</i> , 114 FERC ¶ 61,305 (2006).....	44-45, 54
<i>El Paso Natural Gas Co.</i> , 116 FERC ¶ 61,016 (2006).....	2, 6-8, 11, 57
<i>El Paso Natural Gas Co.</i> , 120 FERC ¶ 61,208 (2007).....	2, 8-11, 41 49-50, 53-59

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

## PAGES

### ADMINISTRATIVE CASES:

<i>El Paso Natural Gas Co.</i> , 124 FERC ¶ 61,227 (2008).....	2, 4, 7-11, 16-17, 20, 23, 28, 31, 33, 35-44, 58
<i>El Paso Natural Gas Co.</i> , 132 FERC ¶ 61,139 (2010).....	2-11, 40-41, 43, 49-58
<i>El Paso Natural Gas Co.</i> , 132 FERC ¶ 61,155 (2010).....	2-7, 9-10, 17-20, 23-29, 31-34, 36, 38-40, 52
<i>El Paso Natural Gas Co.</i> , 133 FERC ¶ 61,116 (2010).....	2
<i>El Paso Natural Gas Co.</i> , 133 FERC ¶ 61,117 (2010).....	2
<i>Southwestern Pub. Serv. Co.</i> , 124 FERC ¶ 61,232 (2008).....	53
* <i>Trailblazer Pipeline Co.</i> , 85 FERC ¶ 61,345 (1998), <i>on reh’g</i> , 87 FERC ¶ 61,110, <i>on reh’g</i> , 88 FERC ¶ 61,168 (1999).....	10, 47-59

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**PAGES**

**STATUTES:**

Natural Gas Act

Section 19(b), 15 U.S.C. § 717r(b).....32, 34-35

**REGULATIONS:**

18 C.F.R. § 284.7(a)(3).....5, 21, 26, 45, 47

18 C.F.R. § 385.602(h)(1).....48
